

EcoSynthetix Inc.

Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023
(expressed in US dollars)



Independent auditor's report

To the Shareholders of EcoSynthetix Inc.

Our opinion

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of EcoSynthetix Inc. and its subsidiaries (together, the Company) as at December 31, 2024 and 2023, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IFRS Accounting Standards).

What we have audited

The Company's consolidated financial statements comprise:

- the consolidated balance sheets as at December 31, 2024 and 2023;
- the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss for the years then ended;
- the consolidated statements of shareholders' equity for the years then ended;
- the consolidated statements of cash flows for the years then ended; and
- the notes to the consolidated financial statements, comprising material accounting policy information and other explanatory information.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements* section of our report.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Independence

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
95 King Street South, Suite 201, Waterloo, Ontario, Canada N2J 5A2
T.: +1 519 570 5700, F.: +1 519 570 5730, Fax to mail: ca_waterloo_main_fax@pwc.com

"PwC" refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, an Ontario limited liability partnership.



Key audit matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Key audit matter	How our audit addressed the key audit matter
Inventory <i>Refer to note 2 – Summary of material accounting policies and note 7 – Inventory to the consolidated financial statements.</i> As at December 31, 2024, the Company held inventory of \$2,828,748. The Company's inventory consists of raw materials and finished goods. Inventory is valued at the lower of cost, determined on a first in, first out basis, and net realizable value. Inventory costs include the costs of material, manufacturing costs, and an allocation of fixed manufacturing overhead costs related to depreciation based on normal production volumes. The net realizable value is the estimated selling price less applicable selling expenses. We considered this a key audit matter due to the magnitude of the inventory balance, and the high degree of audit effort required in performing procedures related to the inventory.	Our approach to addressing the matter included the following procedures, among others: • Performed a physical inventory count and confirmed inventory held by third-parties. • Tested a sample of inventory items to relevant invoices to assess the accuracy of the costs of material and contract manufacturing costs for raw materials and finished goods. • Assessed the reasonableness of the allocation of fixed manufacturing overhead costs related to depreciation by performing analytical procedures. • Tested that inventory at year-end was recorded at the lower of cost and net realizable value by comparing the cost of a sample of inventory items as at December 31, 2024 to the actual unit selling prices less applicable selling expenses of the sampled inventory items sold after year-end.

Other information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Management's Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.



In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the consolidated financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.



- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Plan and perform the group audit to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business units within the Company as a basis for forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and review of the audit work performed for purposes of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.



From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Scott Gilfillan.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Chartered Professional Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants

Waterloo, Ontario
February 18, 2025

EcoSynthetix Inc.

Consolidated Balance Sheets

As at December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023

(expressed in US dollars)

	2024 \$	2023 \$
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash	7,721,403	4,915,445
Term deposits (note 5)	24,473,985	28,366,765
Accounts receivable (note 6)	2,325,369	1,549,443
Inventory (note 7)	2,828,748	3,642,923
Prepaid expenses	90,306	91,917
	<u>37,439,811</u>	<u>38,566,493</u>
Property, plant and equipment (note 8)	<u>3,845,010</u>	<u>4,268,820</u>
Total assets	<u>41,284,821</u>	<u>42,835,313</u>
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Trade accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 9)	1,938,831	1,607,140
Lease liability (note 10)	<u>-</u>	<u>258,278</u>
Total liabilities	<u>1,938,831</u>	<u>1,865,418</u>
Shareholders' Equity		
Common shares (note 13)	489,246,909	490,263,781
Contributed surplus	11,013,304	10,253,411
Accumulated deficit	<u>(460,914,223)</u>	<u>(459,547,297)</u>
Total shareholders' equity	<u>39,345,990</u>	<u>40,969,895</u>
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	<u>41,284,821</u>	<u>42,835,313</u>

Approved by the Board of Directors

(signed)

Paul Lucas, Chair

(signed)

Jeff MacDonald, Chief Executive Officer

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

EcoSynthetix Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss For the years ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023

(expressed in US dollars)

	2024 \$	2023 \$
Net sales (note 16)	18,536,670	12,659,623
Cost of sales (notes 7, 8 and 17)	13,229,567	9,877,792
Gross profit on sales	5,307,103	2,781,831
Expenses (notes 8, 12 and 17)		
Selling, general and administrative	6,479,298	4,986,580
Research and development	2,009,172	2,302,926
	8,488,470	7,289,506
Loss from operations	(3,181,367)	(4,507,675)
Net interest income (note 5)	1,724,441	1,175,590
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment (note 8)	90,000	511,038
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year	(1,366,926)	(2,821,047)
Basic and diluted loss per common share (note 18)	(0.02)	(0.05)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	58,667,534	58,926,302

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

EcoSynthetix Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Shareholders' Equity

For the years ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023

(expressed in US dollars)

	Common shares \$	Contributed surplus \$	Accumulated deficit \$	Total \$
Balance – December 31, 2022	491,700,059	10,081,456	(456,726,250)	45,055,265
Share-based compensation (note 12)	-	715,887	-	715,887
Common share options exercised (notes 12 and 13)	645,806	(214,679)	-	431,127
Restricted share units exercised (notes 12 and 13)	329,253	(329,253)	-	-
Common shares repurchased (note 13)	(2,411,337)	-	-	(2,411,337)
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	(2,821,047)	(2,821,047)
Balance – December 31, 2023	490,263,781	10,253,411	(459,547,297)	40,969,895
Share-based compensation (note 12)	-	1,158,583	-	1,158,583
Common share options exercised (notes 12 and 13)	1,142,321	(381,959)	-	760,362
Restricted share units exercised (notes 12 and 13)	16,731	(16,731)	-	-
Common shares repurchased (note 13)	(2,175,924)	-	-	(2,175,924)
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	(1,366,926)	(1,366,926)
Balance – December 31, 2024	489,246,909	11,013,304	(460,914,223)	39,345,990

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

EcoSynthetix Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the years ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023

(expressed in US dollars)

	2024 \$	2023 \$
Cash provided by (used in)		
Operating activities		
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year	(1,366,926)	(2,821,047)
Items not affecting cash		
Depreciation (note 8)	1,164,739	1,268,985
Share-based compensation (note 12)	1,158,583	715,887
Other	8,015	(78,581)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment (note 8)	(90,000)	(511,038)
Changes in non-cash working capital		
Accounts receivable (note 6)	(775,926)	1,380,943
Inventory (note 7)	825,269	1,669,733
Prepaid expenses	1,611	(6,786)
Trade accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 9)	536,415	(1,048,296)
Interest on term deposits (note 5)		
Interest received on term deposits	1,223,981	743,536
Accrued interest on term deposits	(1,581,201)	(996,347)
	<u>1,104,560</u>	<u>316,989</u>
Investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (note 8)	(868,453)	(1,626,468)
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment (note 8)	90,000	511,038
Receipts on mature term deposits	31,550,000	27,093,884
Purchase of term deposits	(27,300,000)	(23,982,840)
	<u>3,471,547</u>	<u>1,995,614</u>
Financing activities		
Principal payments made on lease liability (note 10)	(317,106)	(287,921)
Common shares repurchased (note 13)	(2,175,924)	(2,411,337)
Exercise of common share options (notes 12 and 13)	760,362	431,127
	<u>(1,732,668)</u>	<u>(2,268,131)</u>
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash	<u>(37,481)</u>	<u>62,367</u>
Change in cash during the year	<u>2,805,958</u>	<u>106,839</u>
Cash – Beginning of year	<u>4,915,445</u>	<u>4,808,606</u>
Cash – End of year	<u>7,721,403</u>	<u>4,915,445</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

EcoSynthetix Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023

(expressed in US dollars, unless otherwise noted)

1 Business operations

EcoSynthetix Inc. (EcoSynthetix or the Company) is engaged in the development and commercialization of environmentally friendly, bio-based technologies as replacement solutions for synthetic, petrochemical-based chemicals and other related products in the Americas, Europe, Middle East and Africa (EMEA) and Asia Pacific. EcoSynthetix is incorporated and domiciled in Canada. The address of its registered office is 3365 Mainway, Burlington, Ontario, Canada.

2 Summary of material accounting policies

Statement of compliance

These consolidated financial statements have been authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors (Board) of the Company on February 18, 2025.

Basis of preparation

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IFRS Accounting Standards), using the historical cost convention.

Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. These estimates are based on management's best knowledge of current events and actions that the Company may undertake in the future. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Significant estimates made by the Company include estimates of useful lives of property, plant and equipment, share-based compensation, provisions for inventory that are carried in excess of net realizable value and the realizability of deferred income tax assets.

Property, plant and equipment are tested for impairment at the end of each reporting period or when events or changes in circumstances indicate the carrying amounts may not be recoverable. The Company applies significant judgment in the determination of the recoverable amount of machinery and equipment, due to the specialized nature of the assets. For the purpose of measuring recoverable amounts, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows (cash-generating units or CGUs). The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use (which is the present value of the expected future cash flows of the relevant asset or CGU). An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount.

The Company has determined it has a single CGU, assessed as the entity as a whole, due to the interdependence of the Company's assets and liabilities in generating cash inflows.

EcoSynthetix Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023

(expressed in US dollars, unless otherwise noted)

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements of the Company consolidate the accounts of EcoSynthetix and all of its subsidiaries. All intercompany transactions, balances and unrealized gains and losses from intercompany transactions are eliminated on consolidation.

Subsidiaries are all entities wholly owned and controlled by the Company and include the following entities:

- EcoSynthetix Ltd.
- EcoSynthetix Corporation
- EcoSynthetix B.V.

Foreign currency translation

a) Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements of each consolidated entity in the Company's consolidated financial statements are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (the functional currency). The consolidated financial statements are presented in US dollars, which is the Company's functional and reporting currency, along with its subsidiaries.

b) Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign currency exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of foreign currency transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the Company's functional currency are recognized in the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss.

Cash

Cash consists of deposits held with chartered banks.

Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the financial assets have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership. Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the consolidated balance sheets when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realize the financial asset and settle the financial liability simultaneously.

EcoSynthetix Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023

(expressed in US dollars, unless otherwise noted)

The Company determines the classification of financial assets and liabilities at initial recognition. The Company's financial assets are classified into one of the following three categories:

- Amortized cost – If the financial asset is held within a business model, the objective of which is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows, and the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding (held to collect).
- Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) – If the financial asset is held within a business model, the objective of which is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets, and the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.
- Fair value through profit or loss (FVPL) – A financial asset is measured at FVPL unless it is measured at amortized cost or through other comprehensive income.

The Company's financial assets measured at amortized cost include cash, term deposits and accounts receivable. The Company does not have any financial assets measured at FVOCI or FVPL. The Company's financial liabilities, trade accounts payable and accrued liabilities and lease liability are measured at amortized cost. Financial assets and liabilities included in this category are initially recognized at fair value (net of transaction costs, if applicable) and are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method less allowances for losses.

A financial asset is derecognized when its contractual right to the cash flows that compose the financial asset expire or substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset are transferred. A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged, cancelled or expired. Gains and losses on derecognition are recognized in net loss. If a financial instrument is modified and does not result in derecognition, the gross carrying value of the financial instrument is revised and the modification gain or loss is recognized in net loss.

The Company applies a simplified approach to measure an allowance for credit losses (ACL) where the loss allowance is always equal to lifetime expected credit losses (ECL). The Company assesses whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition of a financial asset and both the ECL and ACL measurement at each reporting date. Increases or decreases in the ACL are recognized as impairment gains and losses in net loss.

Inventory

Inventory is valued at the lower of cost, determined on a first-in, first-out basis, and net realizable value. Inventory costs include the costs of material, manufacturing costs and an allocation of fixed manufacturing overhead costs, related to depreciation based on normal production volumes. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price less applicable selling expenses.

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. Subsequent costs

EcoSynthetix Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023

(expressed in US dollars, unless otherwise noted)

are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of a replaced asset is derecognized when replaced. Repairs and maintenance costs are charged to the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss during the year in which they are incurred.

Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line method to reduce the cost of the asset to its residual value over its estimated useful life. The depreciation period applicable to each category of property, plant and equipment is as follows:

Leasehold improvements	remaining lease term
Computer hardware	3 years
Machinery and equipment	2 – 15 years

Useful lives and residual values are reviewed and adjusted, if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period.

An asset’s carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset’s carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount. Gains and losses on disposals of property, plant and equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount of the asset and are included in the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss.

Leases

The Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period in exchange for consideration. To assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, the Company assesses whether:

- the contract involves the use of an identified asset. This may be specified explicitly or implicitly and should be physically distinct or represent substantially all the capacity of a physically distinct asset. If the supplier has a substantive substitution right, then the asset is not identified; and
- the Company has the right to direct the use of the asset. The Company has the right when it has the decision-making rights that are most relevant to changing how and for what purpose the asset is used. In rare cases where the decision about how and for what purpose the asset is used is predetermined, the Company has the right to direct the use of the asset if either:
 - the Company has the right to operate the asset; or
 - the Company designed the asset in a way that predetermines how and for what purpose it will be used.

The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received. The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life or the end of the lease term. The estimated useful lives of right-of-use assets are determined on the same

EcoSynthetix Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023

(expressed in US dollars, unless otherwise noted)

basis as those of property, plant and equipment. In addition, the right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Company's incremental borrowing rate. The Company uses its incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate. Lease payments include fixed payments, variable payments, amounts expected to be payable under a residual guarantee and payments under a purchase option, extension option and termination penalties if the Company is reasonably certain it will exercise those options or terminate the lease early.

The lease liability is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in the Company's estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, or if the Company changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option.

When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero.

Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is more likely than not that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and the amount can be reliably estimated. Provisions are measured at management's best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the obligation at the end of the reporting period and are discounted to present value where the effect is material. The Company performs evaluations to identify onerous contracts and, where applicable, records provisions for such contracts.

Research and product development costs

Expenditures during the research phase are expensed as incurred. Expenditures during the development phase are expensed as incurred, unless it is probable that future economic benefits that are attributable to the asset will flow to the Company and the cost of the asset can be measured reliably. No development costs have been capitalized to date.

Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognized when the Company has satisfied its performance obligation as set out in the contract with the customer, the contract has commercial substance and it is probable that the Company will collect the consideration it is entitled to on performance of its obligations in the contract.

These criteria are met when transfer of control of goods has occurred, which is generally on shipment or delivery of goods to the customer, where they have legal title to and possession of the goods, and are, therefore, able to use and obtain substantially all of the benefits of the goods.

EcoSynthetix Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023

(expressed in US dollars, unless otherwise noted)

Revenue is measured as the transaction price that is allocated to the performance obligation as stipulated in the contract with the customer. Costs to fulfill or obtain contracts are not directly attributable to specific contracts or are not recoverable and are expensed as incurred.

Cost of sales and gross profit

Gross profit is derived from net sales less cost of sales. Cost of sales includes raw material costs, contract manufacturing costs, labor associated with manufacturing, freight costs and depreciation related to manufacturing equipment. Raw materials consist of the costs of natural feedstock and process chemicals.

Share capital

Common shares are classified as equity. The Company has classified all outstanding exchangeable shares of its subsidiaries as issued and outstanding of the parent company. The Company's shares do not have a par value.

Share-based compensation

- Long-term incentive program (LTIP)

The Company's LTIP is a variable element of compensation that will allow executive officers and certain senior managers to be recognized and rewarded for their sustained contributions to the Company's financial performance and growth. The Company's LTIP is composed of share options (SOs) and restricted share units (RSUs), each of which may be subject to time-based vesting conditions or both performance and time-based vesting conditions.

SOs provide a right, but not an obligation, to purchase common shares of the Company at a stated price for a given period of time, subject to time-based vesting conditions. The issuance of SOs is governed by the 2011 plan, which allows for the grant of SOs to the Company's employees, directors, senior officers and consultants, with vesting of those SOs subject to the terms of the plan and the optionees' continued employment with the Company. Each tranche of a SO award is considered a separate award with its own vesting period and is recorded at fair value on the date of grant. The fair value of each tranche is measured at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. Compensation expense is recognized over the tranche's vesting period based on the number of awards expected to vest by increasing contributed surplus. The number of awards expected to vest is reviewed periodically with any impact being recognized in the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss. Any contribution paid by an employee or director on the exercise of SOs is credited to common shares with any previously recognized compensation expense.

The restricted share unit plan (RSU Plan) provides that restricted share unit awards (the RSUs) may be granted by a committee that administers the RSU Plan to full-time employees, officers and eligible contractors of the Company or an affiliate, in a calendar year, as a bonus for services rendered to the Company as determined at the sole discretion of the Board. The number of RSUs awarded will be credited to the participants' accounts effective on the grant date of the RSUs. Each RSU entitles the holder to receive common shares issued from the treasury of the Company. Each tranche of a RSU award is considered a separate award with its own vesting period and is recorded at fair value on the date of grant.

EcoSynthetix Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023

(expressed in US dollars, unless otherwise noted)

Compensation expense is recognized over the tranche's vesting period based on the number of awards expected to vest by increasing contributed surplus. Forfeitures are estimated at the grant date and are revised to reflect a change in expected or actual forfeitures.

- SOs and RSUs with performance and time-based vesting conditions

Upon recommendation of the Compensation Committee, the Board may impose both performance and time-based vesting conditions on SOs and RSUs. SOs and RSUs that contain performance and time-based vesting conditions vest over a three-year period following the date of grant, subject to the achievement of certain performance conditions. The Board establishes a minimum level of performance below which no vesting will occur at the time of the grant. SOs and RSUs with performance and time-based vesting conditions can only be settled in common shares issued from treasury. The Board may, at its discretion, at the time of grant or after, accelerate the vesting schedule to beyond one-third of the grant in a year in which actual performance exceeds the LTIP target; however, in no event can the cumulative vesting exceed 100%. The Company has estimated the length of the expected vesting period at the grant date based on the most likely outcome of the performance conditions. The fair values of SOs and RSUs with performance and time-based vesting conditions are recorded over the expected vesting period, subject to management's estimate of the achievement of the performance conditions. The fair values of the SOs and RSUs are recognized as compensation expense over the vesting period with a corresponding increase to contributed surplus.

The Company has estimated the length of expected vesting period at the grant date based on the most likely outcome of the performance conditions. The Company will revise its estimate of the length of the vesting period, if necessary, if subsequent information indicates that the length of the vesting period differs from previous estimates and any change to compensation cost will be recognized in the period in which the revised estimate is made with a corresponding change to contributed surplus. Forfeitures are estimated at the grant date and are revised to reflect a change in expected or actual forfeitures.

All SOs that contain performance and time-based vesting conditions have an expiry between seven and ten years from the grant date. The exercise price is determined based on the average closing price of common shares on the Toronto Stock Exchange (TSX) five trading days immediately prior to the date as of which fair value is determined.

- Deferred share units (DSUs)

The deferred share unit plan (DSU Plan) provides for awards of DSUs to non-employee directors of the Company. Under the DSU Plan, non-executive directors may receive a grant of DSUs in satisfaction of their annual retainer. Each DSU is equivalent to one common share and vests on a quarterly vesting schedule, with 25% of each award vesting each consecutive quarter. DSUs must be retained until the director leaves the Board, at which time the DSUs will be settled through common shares. In the event dividends are declared and paid, additional DSUs would be credited to reflect dividends paid on common shares. The number of DSUs to be awarded is determined based on the average closing price of the common shares on the TSX five trading days immediately prior to the date fair value is determined.

EcoSynthetix Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023

(expressed in US dollars, unless otherwise noted)

The fair values of the DSUs are recognized as compensation expense over the vesting period with a corresponding increase to contributed surplus.

Income taxes

Income taxes comprise current and deferred income taxes. Income taxes are recognized in the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss, except to the extent that they relate to items recognized directly in shareholders' equity, in which case the income taxes are also recognized directly in shareholders' equity.

Current income taxes are the expected income taxes payable on the taxable income for the year, using income tax rates enacted or substantively enacted, at the end of the reporting period, and any adjustment to income taxes payable in respect of previous years.

In general, deferred income taxes are recognized in respect of temporary differences arising between the income tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated financial statements. Deferred income taxes are determined on a non-discounted basis using income tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the consolidated balance sheet dates and are expected to apply when the deferred income tax asset or liability is settled. Deferred income tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that the assets can be recovered.

Deferred income taxes are provided on temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries and associates, except, in the case of subsidiaries, where the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference is controlled by the Company and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are presented as non-current.

Loss per share

Basic loss per common share is calculated based on the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the year. Diluted loss per common share is calculated using the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the year for basic net loss per common share plus the weighted average number of potential dilutive common shares that would have been outstanding during the year had potentially all common shares been issued at the beginning of the year or when the underlying share options or warrants were granted, if later, unless they were anti-dilutive.

3 Risk management and financial instruments

The Company's financial instruments are classified and measured at amortized cost. Excluding the lease liability, the carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities at amortized cost approximates their fair values.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting its financial obligations associated with financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company's approach

EcoSynthetix Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023

(expressed in US dollars, unless otherwise noted)

to managing liquidity risk is to ensure it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. The Company achieves this by maintaining sufficient cash. The Company monitors its financial position on a monthly basis and updates its expected use of cash resources based on the latest available data. The Company's trade accounts payable and accrued liabilities will be paid within the next 12 months.

Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the potential that a counterparty will fail to perform its obligations. The Company is exposed to credit risk from customers. As at December 31, 2024, the Company's two largest customers accounted for 42% (2023 – three customers for 55%) of trade accounts receivable. In order to minimize the risk of loss for accounts receivable, the Company's extension of credit to customers involves a review and approval by senior management. The Company's sales are invoiced, with payment terms up to 60 days. The Company's objective is to minimize its exposure to credit risk from customers in order to prevent losses on financial assets by performing regular monitoring of overdue balances and to provide an ACL.

The Company's trade accounts receivable had a carrying amount of \$1,992,546 as at December 31, 2024 (2023 – \$1,108,883), representing the maximum exposure to credit risk of those financial assets. The Company expects to fully collect on its trade accounts receivable and currently does not have an ACL. The Company's exposure to credit risk for trade accounts receivable by geographic area as at December 31 was as follows:

	2024 %	2023 %
Americas	27.4	25.1
EMEA	44.7	54.4
Asia Pacific	27.9	20.5
	100.0	100.0

The Company may also have credit risk relating to cash, which it manages by dealing with large chartered banks. The Company's objective is to minimize its exposure to credit risk in order to prevent losses on financial assets by placing its investments in lower risk deposits of these chartered banks. The Company's cash carrying amount is \$7,721,403 as at December 31, 2024 (2023 – \$4,915,445), representing the maximum exposure to credit risk of these financial assets. Approximately 93% (2023 – 71%) of the Company's cash as at December 31, 2024 was held with one financial institution. The Company's exposure to credit risk relating to cash segmented by geographic area as at December 31 was as follows:

	2024 %	2023 %
Canada	90.0	71.8
United States of America	3.4	1.6
The Netherlands	6.6	26.6
	100.00	100.00

EcoSynthetix Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023

(expressed in US dollars, unless otherwise noted)

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk arises because of fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates. The Company conducts a portion of its business activities in currencies other than the functional currency of the parent company (US dollars). This primarily includes Canadian dollar and euro denominated transactions. The Company's objective in managing its foreign currency risk is to minimize its net exposure to foreign currency cash flows by converting foreign denominated financial assets into US dollars to the extent practical to match the obligations of its financial liabilities. Financial assets and financial liabilities denominated in foreign currencies will be affected by changes in the exchange rate between the functional currency and these foreign currencies. This primarily includes cash, accounts receivable, trade accounts payable and accrued liabilities and lease liability, which are denominated in foreign currencies. The Company realized foreign currency exchange gains in the year ended December 31, 2024 of \$72,062 (2023 – realized losses of \$22,315). The Company had unrealized foreign exchange losses in the year ended December 31, 2024 of \$183,619 (2023 – unrealized gains of \$50,370).

If a shift in the Canadian dollar relative to the US dollar of 10% were to occur, the foreign currency exchange gain or loss on the net financial asset or liability would be \$82,196 (2023 – \$54,766) and this amount would be recorded in the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss.

If a shift in the euro relative to the US dollar of 10% were to occur, the exchange gain or loss on the net financial asset or liability would be \$110,251 (2023 – \$153,354) and this amount would be recorded in the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises because of the fluctuation in market interest rates. The Company's objective in managing interest rate risk is to maximize the return on its cash. The Company is subject to interest rate risk on its cash. If a shift in interest rates of 10% were to occur, the impact on the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss for the year would be a \$29,155 increase or decrease in net interest income (2023 – \$18,295). The Company is not subject to interest rate risk on its fixed rate term deposits.

4 Capital management

The Company's objective in managing capital is to ensure sufficient liquidity to pursue its growth strategy and fund research and product development, while at the same time taking a conservative approach toward financial leverage and management of financial risk. The Company's capital is composed of total shareholders' equity. The total capital as at December 31, 2024 was \$39,345,990 (2023 – \$40,969,895). The Company's primary uses of capital are financing operations, working capital, capital expenditures and other financing activities, including the repurchase of common shares under a normal course issuer bid. The Company currently funds these requirements from existing cash resources. The Company's objectives when managing capital are to ensure the Company will continue to have enough liquidity so that it can provide its products and services to its customers and returns to its shareholders. The Company monitors its capital on the basis of the adequacy of its cash resources to fund its business plan. In order to maximize the capacity to finance the Company's ongoing growth, the Company does not currently pay a dividend to holders of its common shares.

EcoSynthetix Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023

(expressed in US dollars, unless otherwise noted)

5 Term deposits and net interest income

The Company has non-redeemable guaranteed investment certificates maturing between January 2025 and July 2025 at annual interest rates between 5.15% and 5.85%. All term deposits are held with two large chartered Canadian banks and are denominated in US dollars. The carrying value of all term deposits includes accrued interest and is recorded at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

	2024 \$	2023 \$
Redeemable short-term deposits	-	2,776,455
Non-redeemable short-term deposits	24,473,985	25,590,310
	<u>24,473,985</u>	<u>28,366,765</u>

The Company generates interest income on its term deposits and cash deposits and incurs interest expense on its lease liability.

	2024 \$	2023 \$
Interest earned on term deposits	1,581,201	996,347
Interest earned on cash deposits	169,556	224,240
Interest expense on lease liability	(26,316)	(44,997)
	<u>1,724,441</u>	<u>1,175,590</u>

6 Accounts receivable

	2024 \$	2023 \$
Trade accounts receivable	1,992,546	1,108,883
Commodity taxes receivable	262,771	320,241
Other receivables	70,052	114,651
Government grant receivables	-	5,668
	<u>2,325,369</u>	<u>1,549,443</u>

The aging of trade accounts receivable at each reporting date was as follows:

	2024 \$	2023 \$
Current	1,796,561	977,854
Past due 1 – 30 days	66,466	131,029
Past due 31 – 60 days	4,343	-
Past due 61 – 90 days	125,176	-
	<u>1,992,546</u>	<u>1,108,883</u>

EcoSynthetix Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023

(expressed in US dollars, unless otherwise noted)

7 Inventory

	2024 \$	2023 \$
Raw materials	628,589	846,417
Finished goods	2,200,159	2,796,506
	<u>2,828,748</u>	<u>3,642,923</u>

The Company has a recorded provision of \$106,332 (2023 – \$108,883) against finished goods and raw materials inventory.

Inventories recognized as an expense during the year, and recognized under cost of sales, amounted to \$11,184,754 (2023 – \$8,425,797).

8 Property, plant and equipment

The composition of the net carrying amount of the Company's property, plant and equipment is presented in the following table:

	Machinery and equipment \$	Right-of- use asset \$	Computer hardware \$	Total \$
Cost				
December 31, 2022	16,258,449	1,729,033	20,479	18,007,961
Additions	1,636,301	37,380	-	1,673,681
Disposals	(858,840)	-	-	(858,840)
December 31, 2023	17,035,910	1,766,413	20,479	18,822,802
Additions	752,023	-	-	752,023
Disposals	(2,192,620)	-	-	(2,192,620)
December 31, 2024	15,595,313	1,766,413	20,479	17,382,205
Accumulated depreciation				
December 31, 2022	(13,152,762)	(975,307)	(20,479)	(14,148,548)
Depreciation expense	(985,058)	(279,216)	-	(1,264,274)
Disposals	858,840	-	-	858,840
December 31, 2023	(13,278,980)	(1,254,523)	(20,479)	(14,553,982)
Depreciation expense	(896,197)	(279,636)	-	(1,175,833)
Disposals	2,192,620	-	-	2,192,620
December 31, 2024	(11,982,557)	(1,534,159)	(20,479)	(13,537,195)
Net carrying amount				
December 31, 2023	3,756,930	511,890	-	4,268,820
December 31, 2024	3,612,756	232,254	-	3,845,010

The Company invested \$752,023 (2023 – \$1,636,301) in production-related machinery and equipment capital asset additions for the year ended December 31, 2024.

EcoSynthetix Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023

(expressed in US dollars, unless otherwise noted)

There were \$nil capital asset additions included in trade accounts payable and accrued liabilities as at December 31, 2024 (2023 – \$116,430).

During the year ended December 31, 2024, depreciation expense of \$847,752 (2023 – \$876,918) had been charged to cost of sales, \$316,987 (2023 – \$392,067) had been charged to research and development, and depreciation expense of \$11,094 was capitalized into inventory (2023 – expensed from \$4,711).

During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company disposed of machinery and equipment. All disposed assets had a carrying value of \$nil. Cash proceeds of \$90,000 (2023 – \$511,038) were received on disposals of machinery and equipment, and a corresponding gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment was recorded in the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss.

9 Trade accounts payable and accrued liabilities

	2024 \$	2023 \$
Trade accounts payable	729,040	831,463
Short-term lease liability (note 10)	237,790	326,083
Accrued liabilities	972,001	449,594
	<u>1,938,831</u>	<u>1,607,140</u>

Included in accrued liabilities as at December 31, 2024 is accrued variable employee compensation of \$700,000 (2023 – \$200,136). Variable employee compensation is accrued based on the Company's performance towards its annual corporate performance objectives.

10 Lease liability

The Company has one right-of-use asset under property, plant and equipment and a corresponding lease liability for the lease associated with the Company's corporate headquarters located in the Centre of Innovation in Burlington, Ontario. The lease liability is measured at amortized cost by discounting the lease payments over the remaining term of the lease at the Company's incremental borrowing rate of 6.2%.

	2024 \$	2023 \$
Lease liability		
Short-term	237,790	326,083
Long-term	-	258,278
	<u>237,790</u>	<u>584,361</u>

During the year ended December 31, 2024, total cash payments of \$343,422 (2023 – \$332,918) were made on the lease liability. Cash payments include interest expense of \$26,316 (2023 – \$44,997), recognized in net interest income on the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss and principal payments of \$317,106 (2023 – \$287,921).

EcoSynthetix Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023

(expressed in US dollars, unless otherwise noted)

11 Key management compensation

Key management personnel includes those individuals having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company directly or indirectly. Key management personnel includes the directors, chief executive officer, chief financial officer and other key members of the executive team. The compensation paid or payable to key management personnel for employee services is shown below:

	2024 \$	2023 \$
Salaries and other short-term employee benefits	1,729,456	1,374,210
Share-based payments	1,033,680	664,654
	<u>2,763,136</u>	<u>2,038,864</u>

12 Share-based compensation

As at December 31, 2024, the Company had outstanding SOs to purchase 2,034,715 common shares of the Company. The SOs expire at various dates through January 8, 2031.

	Number of share options outstanding	Weighted average exercise price (CA\$)
Outstanding — December 31, 2022	2,176,871	2.77
Share options granted	299,787	4.09
Share options exercised	<u>(282,423)</u>	<u>2.11</u>
Outstanding — December 31, 2023	2,194,235	3.04
Share options granted	373,162	3.61
Share options exercised	<u>(532,682)</u>	<u>1.95</u>
Outstanding — December 31, 2024	<u>2,034,715</u>	<u>3.42</u>

The weighted average contractual life of the outstanding SOs as at December 31, 2024 was 3.28 years (2023 – 3.03 years). The total number of SOs exercisable as at December 31, 2024 was 1,526,231 (2023 – 1,770,226), which have a weighted average exercise price of CA\$3.29 (2023 – CA\$2.67) per share.

EcoSynthetix Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023

(expressed in US dollars, unless otherwise noted)

	Number of share options outstanding	
	2024	2023
\$1.50 – \$2.00	511,320	704,472
\$2.00 – \$2.50	45,915	382,159
\$2.50 – \$3.00	316,175	316,175
\$3.00 – \$3.50	15,000	18,280
\$3.50 – \$4.00	373,162	-
\$4.00 – \$4.50	299,787	299,793
\$4.50 – \$5.00	264,016	264,016
\$5.00 – \$5.50	-	-
\$5.50 – \$6.00	209,340	209,340
	2,034,715	2,194,235

For the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company determined the fair values of SOs using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions for SO grants:

	2024	2023
Expected dividend yield	nil%	nil%
Risk-free interest rate	3.25%	3.24%
Expected share option life (in years)	5	5
Volatility	44.0%	43.3%

The aggregate fair value of SOs granted during the year was CA\$578,403 (2023 – CA\$518,631). The weighted average fair value of the SOs was CA\$1.55 (2023 – CA\$1.73) per share. During the fiscal year ended December 31, 2024, the Company recognized a share-based compensation expense of \$416,342 (2023 – \$406,361) related to SOs with a corresponding increase in contributed surplus.

For the year ended December 31, 2024, expected volatility was based on a review of historical volatilities for the Company.

The expected SO life is based on the employees' historical exercise behaviour.

The risk-free interest rate used for each grant is equal to the Canadian treasury bill rates in effect at the date of grant for instruments with a term similar to the expected life of the related SO.

For the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company recognized share-based compensation expense of \$258,905 (2023 – \$nil) on RSUs with time and performance based vesting criteria, \$238,989 (2023 – \$63,036) on RSUs with only time-based vesting criteria and \$244,347 (2023 – \$246,490) on DSUs.

EcoSynthetix Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023

(expressed in US dollars, unless otherwise noted)

	Number of performance- based RSUs outstanding	Number of time-based RSUs outstanding	Total RSUs outstanding	Number of DSUs outstanding
Outstanding – December 31, 2022	295,566	-	295,566	723,002
Awards granted	63,058	63,058	126,116	119,355
Awards expired	(119,942)	-	(119,942)	-
Awards exercised	(82,654)	-	(82,654)	-
Outstanding – December 31, 2023	156,028	63,058	219,086	842,357
Awards granted	82,230	82,230	164,460	69,145
Awards expired	(59,182)	-	(59,182)	-
Awards exercised	(4,200)	-	(4,200)	-
Outstanding – December 31, 2024	174,876	145,288	320,164	911,502

13 Common shares

The authorized share capital of the Company consists of an unlimited number of common shares.

	Number of common shares	Share capital \$
Balance – December 31, 2022	59,264,660	491,700,059
Common share options exercised	282,423	645,806
Restricted share units exercised	82,654	329,253
Common shares repurchased	(967,900)	(2,411,337)
Balance – December 31, 2023	58,661,837	490,263,781
Common share options exercised	532,682	1,142,321
Restricted share units exercised	4,200	16,731
Common shares repurchased	(678,500)	(2,175,924)
Balance – December 31, 2024	58,520,219	489,246,909

Share exchange

During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company held normal course issuer bids from May 15, 2023 to May 14, 2024 and from May 15, 2024 to May 14, 2025 to repurchase a certain number of its outstanding common shares through the facilities of the TSX. During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company repurchased and cancelled 678,500 (2023 – 967,900) common shares for a total consideration of \$2,175,924 (2023 – \$2,411,337).

EcoSynthetix Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023

(expressed in US dollars, unless otherwise noted)

14 Income taxes

The difference between income tax expense and the income taxes as computed based on the statutory rate is as follows:

	2024 \$	2023 \$
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year before income taxes	(1,366,926)	(2,821,047)
Income tax benefit at statutory rate	(362,235)	(747,578)
Cost (benefit) resulting from		
Research and development credit	(101,061)	(88,910)
Deferred income tax assets expired	102,398	290,223
Change in tax rate	-	(108,587)
Deferred income tax assets not recognized	360,898	654,852
	-	-

Estimated temporary differences in the timing of recognition of expenses for accounting and income tax purposes as at December 31 result in deferred income taxes as follows:

	2024 \$	2023 \$
Estimated deferred income tax assets attributable to		
Net operating loss carry-forwards	22,972,177	24,138,304
Research and development credits	2,778,994	2,915,961
Research and development pool	2,857,029	2,962,296
Other deferred income tax assets	1,758,188	733,642
Deferred income tax assets	30,366,388	30,750,203
Deferred income tax assets not recognized and other	(30,366,388)	(30,750,203)
Net deferred income tax assets	-	-

EcoSynthetix Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023

(expressed in US dollars, unless otherwise noted)

The estimated net operating loss carry-forwards and estimated research and development credits expire as follows:

	United States of America		Canada			Netherlands
	Net operating loss carry-forwards \$	Research and development credits \$	Net operating loss carry-forwards \$	Research and development pool \$	Research and development credits \$	Net operating loss carry-forwards \$
2024	-	-	-	-	-	-
2025	1,629,456	47,245	-	-	-	-
2026	1,562,856	41,905	400	-	-	-
2027	2,011,361	35,351	-	-	-	-
2028	2,717,038	69,118	2,084	-	-	-
2029	2,854,334	63,226	-	-	-	-
2030	1,207,399	96,302	-	-	37,765	-
2031	3,927,982	-	16	-	303,029	-
2032	1,127,104	-	2,015,251	-	478,391	-
2033	10,855,248	-	5,764,628	-	559,918	-
2034	1,333,972	-	8,398,332	-	372,474	-
2035	1,058,892	-	15,356,525	-	324,256	-
2036	1,275,377	-	6,101,514	-	170,394	-
2037	-	-	-	-	185,900	-
2038	-	-	6,708,915	-	85,322	-
2039	-	-	2,124,250	-	83,090	-
2040	-	-	-	-	71,988	-
2041	-	-	3,645,332	-	87,501	-
2042	-	-	4,434,217	-	90,150	-
2043	-	-	3,364,742	-	128,953	-
2044	-	-	2,934,033	-	137,540	-
Indefinite	-	-	-	10,781,239	-	1,152,894
	31,561,019	353,147	60,850,239	10,781,239	3,116,671	1,152,894

15 Commitments

During the normal course of operations, the Company may enter into feedstock contracts to secure raw material availability over a 12-month period based on market pricing at the time of purchase. As at December 31, 2024, the Company was committed to purchases of feedstock of approximately \$1,425,281 (2023 – \$667,082). In addition to feedstock, over the next 12 months, the Company is also committed to purchasing \$317,560 (2023 – \$263,565) of other raw material and production-related costs through the normal course of operations, as well as purchases of property, plant and equipment relating to machinery and equipment of approximately \$68,240 (2023 – \$122,822). There are no other commitments beyond the next 12-month period.

16 Segmented information and enterprise wide disclosures

Operating segments

The Company operates in one operating segment and generates revenue primarily from its biopolymer nanosphere technology platform. The operating segment is reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision-maker (CODM). The chief executive officer has authority for resource allocation and assessment of the Company's performance and is, therefore, the CODM.

EcoSynthetix Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023

(expressed in US dollars, unless otherwise noted)

Sales by geographic location

Revenue is recognized when the transfer of control of goods has occurred, which is generally on shipment or delivery of goods to the customer.

The Company is domiciled in Canada. During the year ended December 31, 2024, revenue from external customers located in Canada was \$1,860,058 (2023 – \$2,053,129). The total revenue from external customers in the following regions is as follows:

	2024 \$	2023 \$
Americas	5,266,711	3,715,463
EMEA	8,403,384	6,066,298
Asia Pacific	4,866,575	2,877,862
	<u>18,536,670</u>	<u>12,659,623</u>

The revenue has been assigned to each jurisdiction based on the location of the customer. During the year ended December 31, 2024, revenue attributable to individual countries representing greater than 10% of total revenue included Japan, Lithuania and Germany, which represented 25%, 15%, and 11%, respectively.

During the year ended December 31, 2023, revenue attributable to individual countries representing greater than 10% of total revenue included Japan, Canada, Lithuania and United States, which represented 22%, 16%, 16% and 11% respectively.

Sales to major customers

The Company derives a significant portion of its revenue from certain customers. Two customers represented 25% and 15%, respectively, of total revenue for the year ended December 31, 2024 (2023 – three customers represented 22%, 16% and 15%, respectively). The concentrations listed do not necessarily apply to the same customer year over year.

Property, plant and equipment

The Company's property, plant and equipment, reported at their net carrying amount, are located in the following countries:

	2024 \$	2023 \$
Canada	2,524,279	2,275,728
United States of America	-	789,591
The Netherlands	1,320,731	1,203,501
	<u>3,845,010</u>	<u>4,268,820</u>

EcoSynthetix Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023

(expressed in US dollars, unless otherwise noted)

17 Expenses by nature

Additional information on the nature of amounts included in cost of sales, selling, general and administrative expenses and research and development expenses is as follows:

	2024 \$	2023 \$
Salaries and benefits	4,023,425	3,444,276
Share-based compensation	1,158,583	715,887
Depreciation	1,164,739	1,268,985
Foreign exchange loss (gain)	111,557	(28,055)

18 Loss per share

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares in issue during the year.

Diluted loss per share is equivalent to basic loss per share, as the consideration of potentially dilutive securities would be anti-dilutive.

19 Subsequent event

On February 1, 2025, the President of the United States signed an executive order whereby the United States would impose a 25% tariff on goods imported from Canada and Mexico (excluding energy resources from Canada, which would attract a 10% tariff), effective February 4, 2025. The Government of Canada has announced certain retaliatory tariffs on goods imported from the United States, effective February 4, 2025, with a phased implementation. On February 3, 2025, both the United States and Canadian governments announced a temporary pause on such tariffs for 30 days. If such tariffs become effective, the Company's operations may be negatively impacted by a decrease in demand for its products, a negative impact on sales volume, as well as increased input costs for its products. The full economic impact of any tariffs on the Company remains uncertain and is dependent on the severity and duration of the tariffs imposed between Canada, the United States and Mexico.